VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-

PAGE 101 Recorded In:

ORDINANCE Book

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO

VAN BUREN County, AR

AN APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE TO **APPROPRIATE** TRANSFER \$4,907.85 INTO THE COUNTY JUDGE'S OFFICE BUDGET #1000-100 FROM THE COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT BUDGET #2000-200 TO PAY FOR THE SECOND HALF OF 2015 FOR THE COUNTY JUDGE'S INSURANCE.

WHEREAS: The County Judge's salary is split equally between the Van Buren County Road Budget and the Van Buren County Judge's office budget; and

WHEREAS: When preparing budgets for 2015, all monies where placed in the County Road Department's budget for the County Judge's Health, Life and Unemployment Insurance. Ordinance #2014-24

WHEREAS: As per State Auditors, these monies are to be slip as is the salary.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN **COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:**

The Van Buren County Quorum Court shall appropriate and transfer funds in the amount of \$4,907.85 from #2000-200 to #1000-100 as follows:

> #1009 Health Insurance \$4,043.26 #1011 Unemployment \$ 786.59 #1016 Life Insurance 78.00

Approved this 17th day of September, 2015

APPROVED:

Roger Hoper, County

and recorded in

I certify that this instrument was filed on 9/18/2015 10:47:02 AW

ORDINANCE Book 2015

PAW BRADFORD County Clerk

ATTEST:

Pam Bradford, County